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Slipping hazard 
rating categories 

Flooring in workplaces with a risk of slipping 
(in line with pamphlet ZH 1/571 issued by the German federation of institutions for statutory accident insurance

and prevention [HVBG])

22 Processing and further processing metal, metal workshops

22.1 Galvanising areas

22.2 Iron foundries

22.3 Mechanical processing areas (turneries, milling shops, etc.), cutting rooms, pressrooms, 

drawing shops (pipes, wire) and areas with heavy use of oil lubricants

22.4 Partial cleaning areas, quenching areas

23 Vehicle maintenance workshops 

23.1 Servicing and maintenance rooms

23.2 Repair and inspection pit

23.3 Washing bay

24 Aeroplane maintenance workshops 

24.1 Hangars

24.2 Shipyard halls

24.3 Washing bays

25 Waste water treatment facilities

25.1 Pump rooms

25.2 Rooms for sludge draining plants

25.3 Rooms for screening plants

25.4 Flooring for work stations, working platforms and maintenance rostrums

26 Fire stations

26.1 Vehicle parking bays

26.2 Rooms for hose maintenance facilities

27 Banks and building societies

27.1 Counter rooms

28 Garages (except those areas listed in section 0)  

28.1 Garages, multi-storey and underground car parks

29 Schools and crèches

29.1 Entrance halls, corridors, common rooms

29.2 Classrooms, group teaching rooms

29.3 Staircases

29.4 Toilets, washrooms

29.5 Teaching kitchens in schools (also see no. 9)

29.6 Kitchens in crèches (also see no. 9)

29.7 Woodworking rooms

29.8 Specially equipped technology rooms

R 12

R 11 V 4

R 11 V 4

R 12

R 11 

R 12 V 4

R 11 V 4

R 11

R 12

R 12 V 4

R 12

R 12

R 12

R 12

R 12 

R 12

R 9

R 10

R 9 

R 9

R 9

R 10

R 10

R 10

R 10 

R 10

Oreo 30x60 cm anthrazit
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European norm product requirements (EN 14411: 2012)

Testing norms   

DIN EN ISO

10545 - 2

10545 - 2

10545 - 2

10545 - 2

10545 - 2

10545 - 2

10545 - 3

10545 - 4

10545 - 4

10545 - 7

10545 - 9

10545 - 11

10545 - 12

CE

10545 - 14

10545 - 13

10545 - 13

10545 - 13

10545 - 13

DIN 51130 

DIN 51097 

Wall tile                                 

EN 14411 / Annex L 

Group B lll

± 0,50%

± 10 %

± 0,30%

± 0,50%

± 0,50% /- 0,30%

± 0,50% /- 0,30%

± 0,50% 

min. 95%

10% - 20%

600 N

15 N / mm2

-

given

given

not required

A1, non-combustible

given, class 4

given, class GA

given, class GA

given, classe A

-

-

-

Floor tile

EN 14411 /AnnexG

Group Bla 

max:

± 0,60% ± 2,0mm

± 5% ± 0,5mm

± 0,50% ± 1,5mm

± 0,60% ± 2,0mm

± 0,50% ± 2,0mm

± 0,50% ± 2,0mm

± 0,50% ± 2,0mm

min. 95%

≤ 0,5% 

1300 N

35 N / mm2 

class 1 to 5

given

given

given

A1, non-combustible

given, class 4

given, class GA

given, class GA

given, class A

-

group R 9 bis 10

group A  B  C

Productnorms

Dimensions and surfaces

1. Length and width (area)

2. Thickness 

3. Straightness and edge

4. Right angularity 

5. Evenness 

Curvature at centre

Curvature at edges

Skewness

6. Percentage of flawless tiles 

Physical properties

1. Water absorption 

2. Breaking load           Thickness > = 7,5 mm

3. Flexural strength       Tickness > = 7,5 mm

4. Resistance to surface wear/Abrasion

5. Resistance to changes in temperature

6. Resistance to glaze cracks

7. Frost resistance

8. Behaviour in fire 

Chemical properties

Resistance to staining from:

1. Stairs & soils

2. Household chemicals

3. Bath products 

4. Acids and alkalis with low consentration  

5. Acids and alkalis with high consentration     

Slip resistance/non-slip properties 

1. Commercial properties (BEG 181)

2. Wet barefoot areas (GUV 26.17)  

Oreo 30x60 cm anthrazit
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Care guide for porcelain stoneware and stoneware tiles:

Porcelain stoneware and stoneware tiles are durable, robust and easy to maintain. 
Nevertheless, some care is still necessary - with the right care system, your ceramic flooring 
will maintain its appearance and characteristics for many years.

1a. Final site cleaning

• Removes remnants of jointing materials and other dirt left over from the construction phase.
• Dilute Lithofin KF Cement Film Remover approximately 1:4 with water
• Pre-wet surface well with water
• Apply cleaning solution and leave to soak for about 10 minutes
• Scrub surface thoroughly with brush or a rotary disc machine
• Wipe up the used detergent solution and rinse again with plenty of clean water

1b. Basic cleaning (occasionally)

• Removes stubborn, general soiling, oil, grease, polish films, etc.

• Dilute Lithofin KF Intensive Cleaner approximately 1:10 with water

• Apply cleaning solution and leave to soak for about 20 minutes

• Scrub surface thoroughly with brush or a rotary disc machine

• Wipe up the used detergent solution and rinse again with plenty of clean water

2. Protective treatment

• Closes existing micro-pores and prevents oily and aqueous soiling from penetrating. *

• The surface must be clean, stain-free and completely dry

• Apply Lithofin KF Protective Impregnator evenly with a brush or a wiper

• Let product stay on the surface for about 15 minutes

• If the product dries prematurely, reapply

• Then remove any excess with an absorbent cloth

3. Care (regular upkeep cleaning)

• Removes general soiling and keeps the surface clean and smart.

• Add Lithofin KF Basic Cleaner to a bucket of water (dose approx. 20ml/ 10L water)

• Wipe floor with a wrung-out mop, wipe off with clean water

• TIP: For non-slip tiles, use Lithofin KF Intensive Cleaner (dosage approx. 20ml/10L water) for regular upkeep. 

In case of heavy soiling, reduce the dilution and increase the exposure time.

* Protective treatment is only recommended or possible for stoneware and porcelain stoneware with a polished or lappato finish.

This information is compiled based on real-world experience and is intended as non-binding advice. 

It does not claim to be exhaustive. Always match the use of all products to the local conditions and the surfaces to be treated. 

Always check the suitability of a product on a sample area first. Comply with the information on the label and the technical data sheet.

For more information please go to www.lithofin.de or call the LITHOFIN service line at +49 (0)7024 9403-20
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§ 1

Allgemeines

1. Unsere Allgemeinen Verkaufsbedingungen gelten für alle unsere gegenwärtigen und künftigen Lieferungen und Leistungen einschließlich etwaiger
Beratungsleistungen, die wir gegenüber Unternehmen, juristischen Personen des öffentlichen Rechts oder öffentlichrechtlichem Sondervermögen erbringen. 
Sie gelten für alle künftigen Geschäfte mit dem Kunden auch dann, wenn auf sie im Einzelfall nicht nochmals ausdrücklich Bezug genommen wird.

2. Entgegenstehende oder von unseren Allgemeinen Verkaufsbedingungen abweichende Bedingungen des Kunden erkennen wir nicht an, es sei denn, wir haben
ausdrücklich und schriftlich ihrer Geltung zugestimmt. Unsere Allgemeinen Verkaufsbedingungen gelten auch dann, wenn wir in Kenntnis entgegenstehender oder
von unseren Allgemeinen Verkaufsbedingungen abweichender Bedingungen des Kunden die Lieferung an den Kunden vorbehaltlos ausführen.

3. Sämtliche Vereinbarungen zwischen uns und dem Kunden, insbesondere Nebenabreden und Vertragsänderungen, sind schriftlich niederzulegen.

4. Der Kunde darf seine gegen uns gerichteten Ansprüche nur nach unserer vorherigen Zustimmung an Dritte abtreten. 
Die Regelung des § 354a HGB bleibt unberührt.

5. Der Kunde wird gemäß § 33 Bundesdatenschutzgesetz darauf hingewiesen, dass seine Daten von uns gespeichert werden. Die Verarbeitung der Daten erfolgt
unter Beachtung des Bundesdatenschutzgesetzes.

6. Sollten einzelne Bestimmungen dieser Allgemeinen Verkaufsbedingungen unwirksam sein, so soll das auf die Wirksamkeit der übrigen Bestimmungen ohne
Einfluss bleiben.

§ 2

Vertriebsverbot; Vertragsstrafe

1. Der Kunde ist nicht berechtigt, unsere Produkte - ohne unsere Zustimmung - außerhalb der Bundesrepublik Deutschland zu vertreiben. 

2. Für jeden Fall der schuldhaften Zuwiderhandlung, unter Ausschluss des Fortsetzungszusammenhanges, gegen die vorstehende Bestimmung wird eine
Vertragsstrafe in Höhe des Netto-Verkaufswertes der gelieferten Ware zzgl. der im Verkaufsland im Zeitpunkt der Anlieferung geltenden gesetzlichen
Mehrwertsteuer fällig. 

§ 3

Angebote und Vertragsschluss

1. Unsere Angebote in Katalogen, im Internet und in Verkaufsunterlagen sind freibleibend, d. h. nur als Aufforderung zur Abgabe eines Angebotes zu verstehen.
Der Vertragsschluss erfolgt, sofern nicht anders vereinbart, erst durch schriftliche Auftragsbestätigung.

2. Unsere Außendienstmitarbeiter und in ähnlicher Funktion für uns tätige Personen sind nicht ermächtigt, in unserem Namen und für unsere Rechnung Verträge 
zu schließen. Es bedarf insoweit vielmehr der schriftlichen Bestätigung durch uns.

3. Sofern eine Bestellung als Angebot gemäß § 145 BGB anzusehen ist, können wir dieses innerhalb von zwei Wochen durch schriftliche Auftragsstellung 
annehmen. Danach gilt das Angebot als abgelehnt.

4. Sofern wir in die Aufhebung eines Vertrages einwilligen, ohne dass dem Kunden ein gesetzliches oder vertragliches Rücktrittsrecht zusteht, erheben wir, soweit
nicht anders vereinbart, eine Stornogebühr in Höhe von 10 % der Nettoauftragssumme. Die Geltendmachung weiterer Schadenserssatzansprüche behalten wir uns
vor.

5. Zur Erleichterung der Korrespondenz und zur Vermeidung von Missverständnissen sind im Schriftverkehr die von uns angegebenen Zeichen zu verwenden. 
Der Kunde ist insbesondere verpflichtet, die Nummer unserer Auftragsbestätigung auf sämtlichen Dokumenten anzugeben. Für alle wegen der Nichteinhaltung 
dieser Verpflichtung entstehenden Folgen (Verzögerungen, Fehl- oder Rückleistungen etc.) ist der Kunde verantwortlich. Wegen hierdurch bei Dritten eintretenden
Schäden hält uns der Kunde im Innerverhältnis frei.

6. An Abbildungen, Zeichnungen, Berechnungen und sonstigen Unterlagen behalten wir uns Eigentums- und Urheberrechte vor. Sie dürfen Dritten nicht zugänglich
gemacht werden, es sei denn, dass wir zuvor einer Weitergabe an Dritte ausdrücklich  schriftlich zugestimmt haben. Dies gilt insbesondere für solche schriftlichen
Unterlagen, die als „vertraulich“ bezeichnet sind. 

§ 4

Preise 

1. Sofern sich aus den Auftragsbestätigungen nichts anderes ergibt, gelten unsere Preise ab Werk, ausschließlich Nebenkosten wie Fracht, Zoll, Verpackung und
Versicherung. Wird dennoch auf Wunsch des Kunden von uns eine Transportversicherung abgeschlossen, so trägt der Kunde hierfür sämtliche Kosten. 

2. Für das Gebiet der Bundesrepublik Deutschland liefern wir ab 3.000 KG frachtfrei zum ständigen Lager des Kunden, sofern der Kunde die Ware innerhalb seines
Unternehmensbereiches nicht in das Ausland weitertransportiert. 

3. Die Mehrwertsteuer ist nicht in unseren Preisen eingeschlossen und wird in der gesetzlichen Höhe in der Rechnung gesondert ausgewiesen.

4. Liegen zwischen Vertragsabschluss und dem für die gesamte Lieferung oder Teile derselben vorgesehenen Liefertermin mehr als vier Monate und treten nach
Vertragsabschluss Kostensteigerungen für den Liefergegenstand, insbesondere aufgrund von Preiserhöhungen unserer Vorlieferanten, um mehr als 5 % ein, sind
wir berechtigt, den Preis für die Teile der Gesamtlieferung angemessen (d. h. im Ausmaß der Erhöhung unserer Einstandskosten) zu erhöhen, die nach Ablauf von
vier Monaten zur Auslieferung vorgesehen sind. Beläuft sich die von uns geltend gemachte Preiserhöhung auf mehr als 5 % des Preises der Gesamtlieferung, ist
der Kunde berechtigt, innerhalb von zwei Wochen nach Erhalt unserer Mitteilung über die Preisänderung vom Vertrag zurückgetreten.

§ 5

Zahlung 

1. Die Zahlungsforderung wird mit Zugang der Rechnung bzw. - sofern die Rechnung dem Abnehmer vor Lieferung zugeht - bei Lieferung (bei Teillieferung anteilig)
fällig. Die Zahlung hat innerhalb von 10 Tagen nach Fälligkeit und Rechnungserhalt ohne jeden Abzug,  insbesondere ohne Abzug von Skonto oder
Zahlungsverkehrskosten, zu erfolgen. Dies gilt nicht, soweit mit dem Kunden eine individuelle Vereinbarung vor Auftragserteilung über Zahlungsziele getroffen wor-
den ist. Für die Fristwahrung ist der vorbehaltlose Eingang des Rechnungsbetrages maßgeblich. Unser Recht auf Forderung von Fälligkeitszinsen gemäß § 352 f.
HGB bleibt unberührt. 

2. Im Falle des Zahlungsverzuges sind wir berechtigt, für das Jahr Verzugszinsen in Höhe von 8 %-Punkten über dem Basiszinssatz zu fordern. 
Falls wir in der Lage sind, einen höheren Verzugsschaden nachzuweisen, sind wir berechtigt, auch diesen geltend zu machen.

3. Wir sind nicht verpflichtet, Wechsel oder Schecks anzunehmen. Wenn wir ihre Hergabe einräumen, werden diese nur vorbehaltlich Diskontierungs-möglichkeiten
gegen Vergütung aller Spesen zahlungshalber angenommen. Wir haften nicht für die rechtzeitige Vorlage von Wechseln und Schecks sowie Erhebung von
Protesten, soweit dies auf leichter Fahrlässigkeit beruht.

4. Aufrechnungs- und Zurückbehaltungsrechte stehen dem Kunden nur zu, wenn seine Gegenansprüche rechtskräftig festgestellt, unbestritten oder von uns 
anerkannt sind.
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§ 6

Lieferung

1. Von uns bestätigte Liefertermine sind unverbindlich, es sei denn, sie sind ausdrücklich als verbindlich bezeichnet.

2. Unsere Lieferverpflichtung steht unter dem Vorbehalt vollständiger, richtiger und rechtzeitiger Selbstbelieferung, sofern wir die Ware als Ganzes oder Bestandteile
der Ware von einem Unterlieferanten beziehen. Dies gilt nicht, wenn die Nichtbelieferung oder Verzögerung von uns verschuldet ist.

3. Die Einhaltung von Lieferfristen setzt die rechtzeitige Erfüllung der Vertragspflichten des Kunden voraus. Die Lieferfrist beginnt nach Klarstellung sämtlicher
Einzelheiten der Ausführung des Auftrages und Eingang aller für die Ausführung des Auftrages erforderlichen Unterlagen und sonstiger vom Kunden zu machenden
Anzahlung. Die Lieferfrist gilt auch als eingehalten, wenn die Ware zum vereinbarten Zeitpunkt unser Werk bzw. die angegebene Versandstation verlässt oder die
Versandbereitschaft dem Kunden angemeldet ist, die Ware aber ohne unser Verschulden nicht rechtzeitig abgesendet werden kann.

4. Die Lieferfrist verlängert sich angemessen bei Maßnahmen im Rahmen von Arbeitskämpfen sowie beim Eintritt unvorhergesehener Hindernisse, die außerhalb
unseres Willens liegen, soweit solche Hindernisse auf die Fertigstellung oder Ablieferung der Ware von erheblichem Einfluss sind. Dies gilt auch, wenn die
Umstände bei Unterlieferanten eintreten. Dauern hierauf zurückzuführende Lieferverzögerungen länger als zwei Monate, sind beide Seiten berechtigt, vom Vertrag
zurückzutreten. Der Kunde kann jedoch erst zurücktreten, wenn wir auf seine Aufforderung nicht binnen Wochenfrist erklären, ob wir zurücktreten oder binnen zwei
Wochen liefern wollen. Dasselbe Rücktrittsrecht entsteht, unabhängig von der vorgenanten Frist, wenn die Durchführung des Vertrages mit Rücksicht auf die einge-
tretene Verzögerung für eine der Parteien unzumutbar geworden ist.

5. Auch wenn für die Leistung eine Zeit nach dem Kalender bestimmt ist oder sich eine Zeit nach vorangegangenem Ereignis nach dem Kalender berechnen lässt,
tritt Lieferverzug erst nach Eingang einer schriftlichen Mahnung bei uns ein. Kommen wir mit der Lieferung in Verzug, hat uns der Kunde eine angemessene
Nachfrist zu setzen. Diese muss mindestens zwei Wochen betragen.

6. Sofern sich aus der Auftragsbestätigung nichts anderes ergibt, ist Lieferung ab Werk vereinbart. Mit der Übergabe der Ware an den Spediteur, Frachtführer oder
eine sonstige auch eigene Beförderungsperson geht die Gefahr des Unterganges oder der Verschlechterung auf den Kunden über. Verzögert sich der Versand
infolge von Umständen, die wir nicht zu vertreten haben, geht die Gefahr bereits mit der Anzeige der Versandbereitschaft auf den Kunden über.

7. Der Kunde ist verpflichtet, auch Teillieferungen in zumutbarem Umfang entgegenzunehmen. Er gerät auch dann in Annahmeverzug, wenn ihm die Lieferung
durch uns lediglich schriftlich angeboten wird und sonstige Voraussetzungen des Annahmeverzuges vorliegen. Bei Lieferungen auf Abruf stellt der Nichtabruf inner-
halb der vereinbarten Frist eine erhebliche Pflichtverletzung dar.

8. Gelieferte Verpackungen (Transport- und Verkaufsverpackungen) werden nur zurückgenommen, soweit wir gesetzlich dazu verpflichtet sind. Zur Erfüllung der
gesetzlichen Rücknahmeverpflichtung können wir uns Dritter bedienen.

9. Wir können die Lieferung verweigern, wenn nach Abschluss des Vertrages erkennbar wird, dass unser Anspruch auf Gegenleistung durch mangelnde
Leistungsfähigkeit des Kunden gefährdet wird. 
Unser Leistungsverweigerungsrecht entfällt, wenn die Gegenleistung bewirkt oder Sicherheit für sie geleistet wird. Wir können eine angemessene Frist bestimmen,
in welcher der Kunde Zug um Zug gegen die Lieferung nach seiner Wahl die Gegenleistung zu bewirken oder Sicherheit zu leisten hat. Nach erfolglosem Ablauf
der Frist können wir vom Vertrag zurücktreten.

§ 7

Beschaffenheit der Ware

1. Angaben zu unserer Ware sind reine Beschaffenheitsangaben, es sei denn, sie werden ausdrücklich als Garantien bezeichnet. 

2. Abs. 1 gilt insbesondere für folgende Warenbeschreibung:

Unsere feinkeramischen Steingutfliesen und Steinzeugfliesen, 1. Sortierung erfüllen die Güteanforderungen der Norm DIN EN 14411. Sollten derartige Waren hin-
sichtlich einzelner Eigenschaften von den Güteanforderungen der vorgenannten Norm abweichen, sind sie im Lieferprogramm sowie in der Preisliste jeweils ent-
sprechend gekennzeichnet und insoweit von der in diesem Absatz vorgenommen Beschaffenheitsbeschreibung ausgenommen. Alle anderen Waren unterliegen
nicht den Güteanforderungen der aufgeführten DIN-Norm. Unsere Erzeugnisse in der Mindersortierung brauchen die Güteanforderungen der Norm DIN EN 14411
nicht zu erfüllen. 

3. Von uns gemachte technische Angaben und Beratungen entsprechen unserem besten Wissen. Wir übernehmen insbesondere keine Gewähr für die Planungs-
oder Rohbaumaße. Vor Auslieferung des Materials sind die Verlegepläne und Mengenauszüge zu prüfen und mit den Rohbaumaßen an Ort und Stelle zu 
vergleichen. Abweichungen sind uns unverzüglich schriftlich mitzuteilen.

4. Abweichungen, die innerhalb der für die Ware handelsüblichen Grenzen liegen, stellen keine Mängel dar. Dies gilt insbesondere für geringe Abweichungen von
den Liefermengen sowie für geringe Abweichungen in Materialstärke, Gewicht, Volumen, Belastbarkeit und Verschleißfestigkeit, physikalische und chemische
Eigenschaften, Abmessungen, Formen, Farbtöne, etc. Insbesondere bei keramischen Erzeugnissen können Farbschwankungen auftreten. Insoweit kann im 
Rahmen üblicher Toleranzen keine Gewähr dafür übernommen werden, dass die Lieferungen in der Farbe ganz gleichmäßig ausfallen oder mit den vorgelegten
Handmustern, die Durchschnittsproben sind, genau übereinstimmen.

5. Beeinträchtigungen, die auf natürlicher Abnutzung oder auf fehlerhafter oder nachlässiger Behandlung, übermäßiger Beanspruchung, Einsatz ungeeigneter
Betriebsmittel oder unsachgemäßen Änderungen oder Instandsetzungsarbeiten beruhen, stellen keine Mängel dar.

6. Angaben und Auskünfte über die Konstruktion, Eignung, Verwendung und Verarbeitung, Reinigung und Behandlung unserer Ware befreien den Kunden nicht von
eigenen Prüfungen und Versuchen.

7. Für die Beachtung gesetzlicher, behördlicher und berufsgenossenschaftlicher Vorschriften bei der Verwendung unserer Ware ist allein der Kunde verantwortlich.

§ 8

Mängelhaftung

1. Mängelansprüche des Kunden setzen voraus, dass dieser seinen nach § 377 HGB geschuldeten Untersuchungs- und Rügeobliegenheiten ordnungsgemäß
nachgekommen ist. Die Mängelrüge muss schriftlich erfolgen.

2. Soweit ein Mangel der Ware vorliegt, sind wir nach unserer Wahl zur Nacherfüllung durch Mangelbeseitigung oder durch Ersatzlieferung berechtigt. Im Fall der
Mangelbeseitigung sind wir verpflichtet, alle zum Zweck der Mangelbeseitigung erforderlichen Aufwendungen, insbesondere Transport-, Wege-, Arbeits- oder
Materialkosten, zu tragen, soweit sich diese nicht dadurch erhöhen, dass die Kaufsache an einen anderen als den Erfüllungsort verbracht wurde. Wir können die
Nacherfüllung jedoch verweigern, wenn sie nur mit unverhältnismäßigen Transport-, Wege-, Arbeits- oder Materialkosten verbunden ist. Wird die Nacherfüllung trotz
unseres Hinweises auf die unverhältnismäßigen Kosten vom Kunden erbeten, sind wir berechtigt, den unverhältnismäßigen Kostenanteil separat in Rechnung zu
stellen.

3. Schlägt die von uns gewählte Nacherfüllung fehl, ist sie dem Kunden unzumutbar, wird sie von uns verweigert oder verzögert sie sich übereine angemessene
Frist hinaus aus Gründen, die wir zu vertreten haben, so kann der Kunde unbeschadet etwaiger Schadensersatzansprüche - vom Vertrag zurücktreten oder den
Kaufpreis mindern.

4. Mängelansprüche, die nicht auf Schadensersatz gerichtet sind, verjähren in einem Jahr ab Ablieferung. Dies gilt nicht bei einer vorsätzlichen Pflichtverletzung,
oder bei einer Verletzung von Garantien.

5. Sofern wir im Rahmen des Unternehmerrückgriffs zwingend haften, gelten vorrangig die Bestimmungen der §§ 478,  79 BGB.

6. Für Mängelansprüche, die auf Schadensersatz gerichtet sind, gilt zudem die Regelung des nachfolgenden § 9.
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§ 9

Begrenzung von Schadensersatzansprüchen

1. Schadensersatzansprüche gegen uns oder unsere Erfüllungsgehilfen sind bei Verletzung von nicht vertragswesentlichen Pflichten ausgeschlossen. 

2. Mängelansprüche, die auf Schadensersatz gerichtet sind, verjähren innerhalb von einem Jahr ab Ablieferung. Dies gilt nicht für Schadensersatzansprüche wegen
bauwerkbezogener Mängel im Sinne des § 438
Abs. 1 Nr. 2 BGB.

3. Sonstige Schadensersatzansprüche gegen uns oder unsere Erfüllungsgehilfen verjähren in 18 Monaten ab Kenntnis oder grob fahrlässiger Unkenntnis des
Schadens und der Person des Schädigers. Kürzere gesetzliche Verjährungsfristen bleiben hiervon unberührt.

4. Die vorstehenden Haftungsausschlüsse und -begrenzungen gelten nicht bei grober Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz einschließlich grober Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz
unserer Erfüllungsgehilfen, einer Verletzung von Garantien oder bei einer Verletzung des Lebens, des Körpers oder der Gesundheit.

5. Sofern wir oder unsere Erfüllungsgehilfen nach dem Produkthaftungsgesetz für durch Fehler eines Produkts verursachte Sach- oder Personenschäden zwingend
haften, gelten zudem vorrangig die Bestimmungen des Produkthaftungsgesetzes. Für einen Innenausgleich nach § 5 Satz 2 Produkthaftungsgesetz bleibt es bei
den vorstehenden Regelungen. Die Haftung für Verletzungen von vertragswesentlichen Pflichten ist auf den vertragstypischen, vorhersehbaren Schaden begrenzt.

§ 10

Eigentumsvorbehalt und Pfandrecht

1. Bis zur vollständigen Bezahlung unserer Kaufpreisforderung sowie aller anderen uns gegen den Kunden zustehenden Forderungen bleibt die gelieferte Ware
unser Eigentum. Der Eigentumsvorbehalt bleibt auch dann bestehen, wenn einzelne unserer Forderungen in eine laufende Rechnung aufgenommen werden und
der Saldo gezogen und anerkannt ist, und sichert sodann den Saldo.

2. Wird die von uns gelieferte Vorbehaltsware vom Kunden be- oder verarbeitet, so erfolgt die Be- oder Verarbeitung für uns als Hersteller im Sinne von § 950 BGB.

3. Wird unsere Vorbehaltsware mit eigener Ware des Kunden oder mit fremder Vorbehaltsware verbunden, vermischt oder zusammen mit solcher Ware verarbeitet,
so erwerben wir das Miteigentum an der neuen Sache oder an dem vermischten Bestand im Verhältnis des Wertes unserer Vorbehaltsware zu der anderen Ware
zur Zeit der Verbindung, Vermischung oder Verarbeitung. Auf die durch Verbindung, Vermischung oder Verarbeitung herbeigeführte Wertsteigerung erheben wir
keinen Anspruch.

4. Die gemäß § 10 Nr. 2 in unserem Eigentum und die gemäß § 10 Nr. 3 in unserem Miteigentum stehende Ware sichert unsere Forderungen in gleicher Weise wie
die von uns ursprünglich gelieferte Vorbehaltsware. Wir sind berechtigt, die Befugnis des Kunden zur Verbindung, Vermischung oder Verarbeitung unserer
Vorbehaltsware zu widerrufen, wenn der Kunde uns gegenüber in Zahlungsverzug gerät.

5. Der Kunde ist zur Weiterveräußerung unserer Vorbehaltsware sowie der gemäß § 10 Nr. 2 in unserem Eigentum und der gemäß § 10 Nr. 3 in unserem Mit-
eigentum stehenden Ware nur im Rahmen seines gewöhnlichen Geschäftsverkehrs und nur unter der Voraussetzung berechtigt, dass die Kaufpreisforderung aus
dem Weiterverkauf auf uns übergeht. Hierzu tritt er seine Forderung mit allen Nebenrechten aus dem Weiterverkauf unserer Vorbehaltsware sowie der gemäß § 10
Nr. 2 in unserem Eigentum und der gemäß § 10 Nr. 3 in unserem Miteigentum stehenden Ware zur Sicherheit für alle uns im Zeitpunkt der Weitveräußerung gegen
den Kunden zustehenden Ansprüche bereits jetzt an uns ab. Vorgenanntes gilt insbesondere auch, soweit Vorbehaltsware oder die daraus hergestellte Ware
wesentlicher Bestandteil des Grundstücks eines Dritten wird, für die an die Stelle der Ware tretenden Forderungen. Im Falle der Weiterveräußerung der Ware, 
die gemäß § 10 Nr. 3 in unserem Miteigentum steht, gilt als abgetreten nur der Teil der Forderung, der dem Wert unseres Miteigentumsanteils entspricht. Diese
Ermächtigung erlischt, wenn der Kunde uns gegenüber in Zahlungsverzug gerät. Zu anderen Verfügungen über die Vorbehaltsware sowie die gemäß § 10 Nr. 2 
in unserem Eigentum stehende Ware, insbesondere zu einer Verpfändung oder Sicherungsübereignung, ist der Kunde nicht berechtigt.

6. Der Kunde ist ermächtigt, die Forderung aus dem Weiterverkauf im Rahmen des echten Factoring abzutreten, sofern uns diese Abtretung im voraus angezeigt
wird und der Factoring- Erlös zumindest den Warenwert unserer Vorbehaltsware, der gemäß § 10 Nr. 2 in unserem Eigentum oder gemäß § 10 Nr. 3 in unserem
Miteigentum stehenden Ware, aus deren Verkauf die jeweilige Forderung stammt, erreicht. Die Forderungen und sonstigen Ansprüche gegen den Faktor aus dem
Verkauf der an uns sicherungshalber abgetretenen Forderung tritt der Kunde bereits jetzt an uns ab; sie dienen wie diese zur Sicherung unserer Ansprüche.

7. Übersteigt der realisierbare Wert der uns zur Sicherheit abgetretenen Forderungen unsere Ansprüche gegen den Kunden um mehr als 10 %, so sind wir auf
Verlangen des Kunden verpflichtet, darüber hinaus bestehende Sicherheiten freizugeben.

8. Der Kunde ist berechtigt, die abgetretenen Forderungen für uns einzubeziehen. Diese Ermächtigung erlischt jedoch, wenn der Kunde uns gegenüber in
Zahlungsverzug gerät. In diesem Fall sind wir bevollmächtigt, im Namen des Kunden dessen Abnehmer von der Abtretung zu unterrichten. 
Der Kunde ist verpflichtet, uns zur Geltendmachung unserer Rechte gegen seine Abnehmer die erforderlichen Auskünfte zu geben, insbesondere die Abnehmer
namhaft zu machen, und die erforderlichen Urkunden und Unterlagen auszuhändigen.

9. Der Kunde ist verpflichtet, unsere Vorbehaltsware sowie die gemäß § 10 Nr. 2 in unserem Eigentum und die gemäß § 10 Nr. 3 in unserem Miteigentum stehende
Ware auf eigene Kosten gegen Verlust und Beschädigung aufgrund von Feuer, Diebstahl, Wasser oder ähnlicher Gefahren ausreichend zu versichern und uns auf
Verlangen den Versicherungsschutz nachzuweisen. Der Kunde tritt hiermit seine Entschädigungs-ansprüche, die ihm gegen Versicherungsgesellschaften oder 
sonstige Ersatzverpflichtete zustehen – gegebenenfalls anteilig – an uns ab. Irgendeine Beeinträchtigung unserer Vorbehaltsware sowie der gemäß § 10 Nr. 2 in 
unserem Eigentum und der gemäß § 10 Nr. 3 in unserem Miteigentum stehenden Ware ist uns ebenso bekannt zu geben wie Zugriffe Dritter darauf.

10. Erlischt die Weiterveräußerungsbefugnis, ist der Kunde auf unser Verlangen verpflichtet, uns Auskunft über den Bestand unserer Vorbehaltsware sowie der
gemäß § 10 Nr. 2 in unserem Eigentum und der gemäß § 10 Nr. 3 in unserem Miteigentum stehenden Ware zu erteilen und die Vorbehaltsware auf unsere
Aufforderung hin herauszugeben. § 449 Abs. 2 BGB ist insoweit Abbedungen. Zur Durchsetzung unseres Herausgabeanspruchs sind wir auch berechtigt, nach
vorheriger Ankündigung und Fristsetzung den Betrieb des Kunden zu betreten und die Vorbehaltsware wegzunehmen.

11. Des weiteren sind wir berechtigt, die herausgegebene Vorbehaltsware zur Befriedigung unserer Ansprüche zu verwerten, sobald wir entweder vom Vertrag
zurückgetreten oder die Voraussetzungen für die Geltend-machung von Schadensersatz statt der Leistung eingetreten sind. Die Geltendmachung des
Eigentumsvorbehalts, insbesondere die Rücknahme oder Pfändung oder die Verwertung der Gegenstände, gelten nur dann als Rücktritt vom Vertrag, wenn 
wir dies ausdrücklich schriftlich erklären.

12. Der Kunde räumt uns hiermit ein Pfandrecht an allen im Eigentum des Kunden stehenden Sachen ein, die in unserem Besitz oder in unsere Verfügungsmacht
gelangen. Das Pfandrecht dient zur Sicherung derjenigen Forderungen, die mit der Sache in rechtlichem Zusammenhang stehen.

§ 11

Schutzrechte

1. Wir behalten uns sämtliche Urheberrechte, Patente und sonstigen Schutzrechte an den von uns gelieferten Waren sowie an den von uns zur Verfügung gestellten
Dokumentationen, Zeichnungen, Hilfsmitteln und ähnlichen Erzeugnissen vor. Sie dürfen vom Kunden nur im Rahmen des Eigengebrauchs genutzt werden. Die
Anfertigung von Kopien ist lediglich für Archivzwecke und zum Zwecke des Ersatzes zulässig.

2. Soweit wir die Ware nach Zeichnungen, Mustern oder sonstigen Angaben und Wünschen des Kunden herstellen, modifizieren oder in andere Produkte einbauen
und hierbei Schutzrechte Dritter (insbesondere Patente, Gebrauchs- und Geschmacksmuster, Urheberrechte, Warenzeichen, Datenschutzrechte) oder vertrauliche
Informationen und Geschäftsgeheimnisse verletzen, stellt uns der Kunde von sämtlichen hiermit 
zusammenhängenden Ansprüchen frei.

§ 12

Erfüllungsort, Gerichtsstand und anwendbares Recht

1. Sofern sich aus der Auftragsbestätigung nichts anderes ergibt, ist unser Geschäftssitz Erfüllungsort.

2. Soweit der Kunde Kaufmann, juristische Person des öffentlichen Rechts oder öffentlichrechtliches Sondervermögen ist, ist unser Geschäftssitz ausschließlicher
Gerichtsstand. Wir sind jedoch auch berechtigt, am allgemeinen Gerichtsstand des Kunden zu klagen.

3. Für die gesamten Rechtsbeziehungen mit dem Kunden gilt ausschließlich deutsches Recht, jedoch unter Ausschluss des UN-Übereinkommens über Verträge
über den internationalen Warenkauf (CISG).

4. Ergänzend gelten die INCOTERMS in ihrer jeweils gültigen Fassung.
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§ 1

General

1. Our General Terms of Sale apply to all our current and future supplies and services, including any consultancy services, which we may provide to companies,
legal entities under public law, or special funds under public law.  They apply to all future business dealings with the customer, even if, in an individual case, they
are not explicitly referred to again.

2. We will not accept terms issued by the customer which are in conflict with, or differ from, our General Terms of Sale, unless we have explicitly agreed to the appli-
cability of such terms in writing.  Our General Terms of Sale shall also apply if, while being aware of terms issued by the customer which are in conflict with, or differ
from, our General Terms of Sale, we have made a delivery to the customer without reservation.

3. All agreements between ourselves and the customer, especially supplements and contract amendments, must be recorded in writing.

4. The customer may only assign claims against us to third parties with our prior consent.  The provisions of § 354a of the German Commercial Code shall remain
unaffected hereby.

5. Pursuant to § 33 of the German Data Protection Act, the customer is herewith advised that we will store his data.  The data will be processed in accordance with
the German Data Protection Act.

6. Should individual provisions of these General Terms of Sale be invalid, the validity of the remaining provisions shall remain unaffected thereby.

§ 2

Distribution prohibition, contract penalty

1. The customer is not entitled to distribute our products outside the Federal Republic of Germany without our consent.

2. Precluding a plea of continuation of the violation offence liquidated damages in the amount of the net sales value of the goods supplied plus statutory VAT 
applicable in the selling country at the time of shipment for each instance of culpable breach of the above provision.

§ 3

Offers and contract conclusion

1. Our offers in catalogues, on the internet and in sales documentation are subject to change. This means that they should be understood as an invitation to submit
an offer. Unless otherwise agreed, the contract shall only be concluded when a written order confirmation is issued.

2. Our field sales staff, and other persons acting for us in a similar capacity, are not authorised to conclude contracts in our name and on our account. To that
extent, a written confirmation issued by ourselves is required.

3. We may choose to accept any purchase order that is deemed to be an offer pursuant to section 145 of the German Civil Code within two weeks by acknowled-
ging the order in writing. The offer shall be deemed to have been rejected thereafter.

4. If we agree to the abrogation of a contract, without the customer being entitled to a statutory or contractual right of repudiation, we shall – unless otherwise
agreed – levy a cancellation charge amounting to 10% of the net order total. We reserve the right to claim further damages.

5. In order to simplify correspondence and avoid misunderstandings, the references specified by us must be cited in written communications.  In particular, the cus-
tomer is obliged to quote our order confirmation number on all documents.  The customer shall bear responsibility for all consequences (delays, poor performance,
returned deliveries) resulting from non-observance of this obligation. In our bilateral relationship the customer shall hold us harmless for any damage suffered by
third parties.

6. We reserve title and copyrights to illustrations, drawings, calculations and other documentation. They may not be made available to third parties unless we have
explicitly consented in writing to them being transmitted to third parties.  This applies especially to such written documentation which is designated as ‘confidential’.

§ 4

Prices

1. Unless otherwise specified in the order confirmations, our prices shall apply ex-works, excluding incidental costs such as freight, duty, packing and insurance.  If,
notwithstanding this, we take out transport insurance cover at the customer’s requests, the customer shall bear all costs for such insurance.

2. Within the territory of the Federal Republic of Germany, we will deliver over 3.000 kg carriage paid to the customer’s permanent warehouse, as long as the custo-
mer does not transport the goods abroad in the context of his line of business.

3. Our prices are exclusive of Value Added Tax, which is shown separately in the invoice at the statutory rate.

4. If there are more than four months between contract conclusion and the proposed delivery date for the total delivery or parts thereof, and if costs should increase
by over 5% in respect of the delivery subject, especially as a result of price increases levied by our sub-suppliers, we shall be entitled to increase the price appro-
priately (i.e. to the extent of the increase in our direct costs) for those parts of the total delivery which are scheduled for delivery following expiry of the four month
period.  If the price increase sought by us amounts to more than 5% of the total price of the delivery, the customer shall be entitled to repudiate the contract within
two weeks of receiving our notification of the price increase.

§ 5

Payment

1. The payment demand will fall due upon receipt of invoice or – if the invoice is dispatched to the customer prior to delivery – upon delivery (on a pro-rata basis in
the case of partial deliveries).  Payment must be made within 10 days after due date and receipt of invoice, without any deductions, in particular without deducting
any discounts or electronic payment transaction charges, unless special payment terms were agreed with the customer prior to placement of the order. Observance
of the payment period shall be determined by the outright receipt of the invoice amount.  Our right to demand due payment interest pursuant to § 352 f. of the
German Commercial Code shall remain unaffected.

2. In the case of payment arrears, we shall be entitled to levy delayed payment interest for the year at a rate 8 % points above the base interest rate. If we are able
to verify a higher level of delayed payment loss, we shall be entitled to also assert a claim in this regard.

3. We are not obliged to accept bills of exchange or cheques. If we do agree to their presentation, they shall only be accepted subject to discounting options
against reimbursement of all expenses.  We are not liable for the timely presentation of bills of exchange and cheques, or for the lodging of protests where this is
due to ordinary negligence.

4. The customer shall only be entitled to a right of offsetting or retention if his counter-claims have been finally and absolutely determined in law, are undisputed or
have been accepted by us or the specified shipping point at the agreed time, or if the customer has been notified of shipping readiness but, without our being at
fault, it was not possible to dispatch the goods in time.

§ 6

Delivery

1. Delivery dates confirmed by us are non-binding unless we have explicitly stated that they are binding.

2. Our delivery obligation is conditional upon us being supplied in a complete, correct and timely manner if we are procuring the goods as a whole, or components
thereof, from a sub-supplier.  This does not apply if we have caused the non-delivery or delay.
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3. Observance of delivery periods presupposes that the customer has met his contractual obligations in a timely manner.  The delivery period shall start following
clarification of all details pertaining to order execution, and receipt of all documentation required to execute the order, as well as any down-payment due from the
customer.  The delivery period shall also be deemed to have been observed if the goods leave our works 

4. The delivery period shall be extended appropriately in the event of steps being taken in the context of a labour dispute or in the event of unforeseen obstacles
arising which are beyond our control, if such obstacles have a significant impact on completion or delivery of the goods.  This also applies if such circumstances
should arise in respect of a sub-supplier.  If delivery delays due to such causes should last for longer than two months, both sides shall be entitled to repudiate the
contract.  However, the customer may only repudiate the contract if, following his request, we fail to state within a week whether we intend to repudiate the contract
or to deliver within two weeks.  Notwithstanding the above-mentioned period, the same right of repudiation shall apply if execution of the contract has become into-
lerable for one of the parties as a result of the delay incurred.

5. Even if a time based on the calendar has been specified for the performance, or if a period following a prior event is calculated based on the calendar, delayed
delivery shall only be deemed to exist once we have received a written admonition.  If we delay delivery, the customer must set us an appropriate grace period of
at least two weeks.

6. Unless otherwise agreed in the order confirmation, delivery ex-works is agreed. The risk of loss or deterioration shall be transferred to the customer once the
goods are handed over to the shipper, freight carrier or another (even in-house) person charged with transporting the goods.  Should shipping be delayed for rea-
sons for which we are not responsible, the risk shall be transferred to the customer as soon as he is notified of shipping readiness.

7. The customer is also obliged to accept partial deliveries to a reasonable extent.  He will be deemed to have delayed acceptance even if we merely offered deli-
very in writing, and the other conditions constituting delayed acceptance are present.  In the case of call-down deliveries, the failure to call down a delivery within
the agreed period shall constitute a serious breach of duty.

8. Delivered packaging (transport and sales packaging) will only be taken back to the extent that we are legally obliged to do so.  We may avail of third parties in
order to meet our legal obligations to take back such packaging.

9. We may refuse delivery if, following contract conclusion, it becomes apparent that our claim to counter-performance is at risk as a result of the customer’s insuffi-
cient ability to pay. Our right to refuse performance shall fall away if counter-performance is made or if a security is provided in this respect. We may stipulate an
appropriate period during which the customer will, simultaneously and reciprocally against delivery, either make the counter-performance or provide a security, the
choice of which shall be up to the customer.

§ 7

Composition of the goods

1. Details provided regarding our goods are mere composition details, unless they are specifically designated as guarantees.

2. Paragraph 1 applies especially to the following goods description:

Our fine ceramic stoneware tiles, 1st grading, meet the quality requirements of the DIN EN 14411 standard. Our fine ceramic majolica ware tiles, 1st grading, meet
the quality requirements of Standard DIN EN 14411.  If such goods should deviate from the quality requirements of the abovementioned standards in respect of
individual attributes, they will be marked accordingly both in the delivery programme and in the price list, and to that extent they are excluded from the composition
description contained in this paragraph. All other goods are not subject to the quality requirements of the DIN standards mentioned. Our products in the lowest gra-
ding classification do not need to meet the quality requirements of the DIN EN 14411 standards.

3. We provide technical details and advice to the best of our knowledge. In particular, we do not assume any warranty for planning or shell dimensions. The tiling
plans and quantity extracts must be assessed and compared on-site with the shell dimensions before delivery of the materials. We must be notified of deviations in
writing.

4. Deviations within the usual trade thresholds applying to the goods do not constitute a defect. This applies, in particular, to minor deviations from delivery quanti-
ties, as well as minor deviations in respect of material thickness, weight, volume, toughness and wear-resistance, physical and chemical attributes, dimensions,
shapes, colours etc. Colour fluctuations may occur, especially in the case of ceramic products. To that extent, and within the context of conventional thresholds, we
cannot assume any warranty for entirely uniform deliveries in terms of colour, nor can we warrant that colours will conform precisely to the hand samples presented,
which represent average samples.

5. Impairments due to natural wear-and-tear, incorrect or negligent handling, excessive stress, the use of unsuitable equipment, as well as improper alterations or
repairs, do not constitute a defect.

6. Details and information provided regarding the design, suitability, use and application, cleaning and treatment of our goods do not exempt the customer from the
need to carry out his own tests and experiments.

7. "When using our goods, the customer is solely responsible for observing stautory and official regulations, as well as those issued by mutual indemnity 
associations"

§ 8

Liability for defects

1. Defect claims asserted by the customer presuppose that he has met his examination and defect notification obligations pursuant to § 377 of the German
Commercial Code.  The notice of defect must be issued in writing.

2. If the goods are defective, we may opt for retrospective performance in the form either of defect rectification or of replacement delivery.  In the event of defect
rectification, we shall be obliged to bear all expenses, especially transport, travelling, labour or material costs, incurred for the purpose of defect rectification, unless
these are increased by the goods being transported to a location other than the place of performance.  We may, however, refuse retrospective performance if it is
associated with disproportionate transport, travelling, labour or material costs.  If, despite our having cited the disproportionate costs, the customer should request
retrospective performance, we shall be entitled to invoice the disproportionate portion of the costs separately.

3. If the retrospective performance option selected by us fails, or if it is intolerable for the customer,  or if we refuse it, or if it is delayed beyond a reasonable period
due to causes for which we are responsible, the customer may – without prejudice to any damage compensation claims – repudiate the contract or reduce the pur-
chase price.

4. Defect claims not lodged for the purpose of damage compensation will become statute-barred one year after delivery.  This does not apply to a premeditated
breach of duty, or to a breach of guarantees.

5. If our liability is compulsory in the context of company recourse, the provisions of §§ 478, 479 of the German Civil Code shall have primacy.

6. In addition, the provisions of § 9 below shall apply to defect claims lodged for the purpose of damage compensation.

§ 9

Limitation of damage compensation claims

1. Damage compensation claims directed at ourselves or those employed in the performance of an obligation for which we are vicariously liable shall be ruled out if
they relate to the breach of duties which are not fundamental to the contract.  Liability for a breach of duties which are fundamental to the contract shall be limited
to contract-typical predictable damage.

2. Defect claims lodged for the purpose of damage compensation shall become statute barred one year after delivery.  This does not apply to damage compensati-
on claims relating to structural defects as specified in § 438 Paragraph 1 No. 2 of the German Civil Code.

3. Other damage compensation claims directed at ourselves or those employed in the performance of an obligation for which we are vicariously liable shall become
statute barred 18 months after knowledge of the damage, or grossly negligent lack of knowledge regarding the damage and the party causing the damage.
Shorter statutory periods of limitation shall remain unaffected hereby.

4. The above exclusions and limitations of liability shall not apply in the case of gross negligence or premeditation, including gross negligence or premeditation on
the part of those employed in performing an obligation for which we are vicariously liable, or a breach of guarantees, or injury to life, limb or health.

5. If we, or those employed in performing an obligation for which we are vicariously liable, bear compulsory liability pursuant to the German Product Liability Act for
damage to persons or property, the provisions of that Act shall also have primacy.  The above provisions shall apply to an internal settlement pursuant to § 5 Clause
2 of the German Product Liability Act.
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§ 10

Reservation of title and right of lien

1. The delivered goods shall remain our property pending full payment of our purchase price claim and all our other claims against the customer.  The reservation of
title shall continue in force even if some of our claims have been included in the ongoing account, and a balance has been struck and accepted; the reservation of
title shall thus secure the balance.

2. If the delivered goods to which we have reserved title are treated or processed by the customer, such treatment or processing shall take place on behalf of us as
the manufacturer pursuant to § 951 of the German Civil Code.  

3. If the goods to which we have reserved title are combined, commingled or processed together with the customer’s goods, or with goods to which a third party
has reserved title, we shall acquire title to the new item, or to the commingled stock, to the extent of the value of the goods to which we have reserved title in pro-
portion to the value of the other goods at the time of combination, commingling or processing.  We do not make any claim in respect of the added value arising from
the combination, commingling or processing.

4. The goods to which we have title pursuant to § 10 No. 2, and joint title pursuant to § 10 No. 3, shall secure our claims in the same manner as the goods originally
delivered by us to which we have reserved title.  We are entitled to revoke the customer’s authorisation to combine, commingle or process the goods to which we
have reserved title if the customer has defaulted on payment to us.

5. The customer is only entitled to resell the goods to which we have reserved title, as well as the goods to which we have title pursuant § 10 No. 2 or joint title pur-
suant to § 10 No. 3, in the context of his normal business dealings, with the proviso that the purchase price claim deriving from the resale is transferred to us.  For
this purpose, the customer today assigns to us his claim, together with all ancillary rights deriving from the resale of the goods to which we have reserved title, as
well as the goods to which we have title pursuant § 10 No. 2 or joint title pursuant to § 10 No. 3.  This is done by way of securing all our claims against the customer
at the time of resale.  The above applies especially if the goods to which title is reserved, or the goods produced from them, form a significant part of the real pro-
perty of a third party in respect of the claim taking the place of the goods. In the event of the resale of goods to which we have joint title pursuant to § 10 No. 3, only
that part of the claim corresponding to the value of our joint property shall be deemed to be assigned.  The customer is not entitled to otherwise dispose of the
goods to which we have reserved title, or to which we have title pursuant to § 10 No. 2.  In particular, he is not entitled to pledge such goods or to transfer them by
way of security.

6. The customer is authorised to assign the claim deriving from the resale in the context of non-recourse factoring, as long as we are notified of this assignment in
advance, and as long as the factoring proceeds, at a minimum, cover the value of the goods to which we have reserved title, to which we have title pursuant to § 10
No. 2 or to which we have joint title pursuant to § 10 No. 3, where the claim in question derives from the sale of such goods.  The customer today assigns to us the
claims and other entitlements vis-à-vis the factor deriving from the sale of the claim which has been assigned to us by way of security;  like that claim, these shall
serve to secure our entitlements.

7. If the realisable value of the claims assigned to us by way of security should exceed our claims vis-à-vis the customer by more than 10%, we shall be obliged, if
so requested by the customer, to release any existing excess securities.

8. The customer is authorised to collect the assigned claims on our behalf.  This authorisation shall, however, lapse if the customer has defaulted on payment to us.
In that event, we shall be empowered, in the name of the customer, to inform the customer’s clients of the assignment.  The customer is obliged to provide us with
the information required to assert our claims vis-à-vis his clients, and in particular to name his clients, and to surrender the requisite documents and records to us.

9. The customer is obliged, at his own expense, to adequately insure the goods to which we have reserved title, as well as those to which we have title pursuant to §
10 No. 2 or to which we have joint title pursuant to § 10 No. 3, against loss and damage caused by fire, theft, water or similar risks.   If so requested, the customer
must provide us with verification of such insurance cover.  The customer herewith assigns to us his claims for compensation vis-à-vis insurers or others obliged to
provide compensation; where appropriate, such assignment shall be on a pro-rata basis.  We must be notified of any impairment of the goods to which we have
reserved title, as well as those to which we have title pursuant to § 10 No. 2 or to which we have joint title pursuant to § 10 No. 3, and of any third party access to
such goods.

10. If the resale authorisation is terminated, the customer shall be obliged – if so requested by us – to provide us with information regarding its stock of the goods to
which we have reserved title, as well as those in which we hold a title pursuant to § 10 No. 2 GCC or in which we hold a joint title pursuant to § 10 No. 3 GCC, and,
if so requested, to surrender to us such goods to which we have reserved title. In this respect section 449 Paragraph 2 of the German Civil Code is contracted out.
In order to enforce our entitlement to surrender, we shall also be entitled, following prior notification and the stipulation of a period for compliance, to enter the custo-
mer’s premises and remove the goods to which we have reserved title.

11. Furthermore, we shall be entitled to utilise the surrendered goods to which we have reserved title in order to satisfy our claims, as soon as we have repudiated
the contract or the preconditions for the assertion of a damage compensation claim in lieu of performance have been met.  The assertion of the reservation of title, in
particular the taking back or pledging or utilisation of the items, shall only be deemed to constitute repudiation of the contract if we issue an explicit written declarati-
on in this regard.

12. The customer herewith grants us a lien over all items to which the customer has title and which enter our possession or over which we have the power of dispo-
sal. The lien shall serve to secure those claims which are legally associated with the item in question.

§ 11

Proprietary rights

1. We reserve all copyrights, patents and other proprietary rights to the goods supplied by us, and to any documents, drawings, aids and similar products provided
by us. They may only be utilised for the customer’s own use. Copies may only be made for archival or replacement purposes.

2. If we produce, modify or install the goods in other products, based on the customer’s drawings, samples or other information and requests, and if we thus infringe
third-party proprietary rights (in particular those involving patents, utility or design models, copyrights, trade marks, data production rights), or if we should breach
confidential information or business secrets, the customer herewith indemnifies us from all associated claims in this regard.

§ 12

Place of performance, legal venue and applicable law

1. Unless otherwise specified in the order confirmation, the place of performance shall be our registered place of business.

2. If the customer is a merchant, legal entity under public law or special fund under public law, our registered place of business shall be the sole legal venue. We
shall, however, be entitled to file suit at the customer’s general legal venue.

3. All legal relations with the customer shall be subject solely to German law, precluding applicability of the UN Convention on Contracts governing the International
Sale of Goods (CISG).

4. The INCOTERMS as amended shall supplement this contract.
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